BILL

No. 29 of 1916.

An Act to validate and confirm the Assessment Roll and Tax Roll of the Rural Municipality of Beddington No. 250.

(Assented to

, 1916.)

WHEREAS it appears that the assessment notices for the year 1914 were not sent out as provided by The Rural Municipality Act, being chapter 3 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1911-12, and amendments thereto, in so far as it relates to property provided for in section 297, subsection 2, being the minimum municipality tax, and subsection 3, being the minimum school tax and as amended by chapter 21 of the Statutes of 1913 (Second Session), being an Act to amend The Rural Municipality Act, sections 23 and 24;

And whereas the Rural Municipality of Beddington No. 250 has by its petition prayed that the proceedings in making out the assessment roll and tax roll and the issuing of assessment and tax notices, be ratified and confirmed.

And whereas it is deemed expedient to grant the prayer

of the said petition;

Therefore His Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. The assessment roll and the tax roll of the Rural Municipality of Beddington No. 250 for the year 1914 are hereby declared to be good and valid to all intents and purposes as if all the provisions of *The Rural Municipality Act* and amendments thereto in regard to the sending out of notices for the completion of the said assessment roll and tax roll, and the issuing of the assessment and tax notices, had been strictly observed, and the said assessment roll and the said tax roll are hereby ratified and confirmed accordingly.
- 2. The said Rural Municipality of Beddington No. 250 shall, and is hereby authorized, to make application to a judge of the District Court of the Judicial District of Calgary for confirmation of the tax enforcement return for the year 1914, at the next sittings to be held by the said District Court judge for confirmation of the tax enforcement return relating to the said Rural Municipality of Beddington No. 250.

FOURTH SESSION

THIRD LEGISLATURE

6 GEORGE V

1916

BILL

An Act to validate and confirm the Assessment Roll and Tax Roll of the Rural Municipality of Beddington No. 250.

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time........

Third time.....

Mr. Tweedie.

EDMONTON: J. W. Jeffert, Government Printer. A D 1916